
Movies/Television Productions Filmed at Old Tucson Studios

Year Name(s)

1940 Arizona

1945 Bell’s of St. Mary’s

1946 Three Who Were Thoroughbreds 

1947 Last Roundup 

Broken Arrow 

Winchester 73 (Montana Winchester)

1951 Last Outpost, The Cavalry Charge 

1952 Flaming Feather (Rawhide Riley)

Backlash 

Strange Lady in Town 

Ten Wanted Men 

Violent Men, The  (Bandits; Rough Company) 

Broken Star

Reprisal 

Walk the Proud Land (Apache Agent) 

3:10 to Yuma (1956-57)

Carbine Webb and the Four Sisters (Four Women in Black)

Gunfight at the OK Corral

Guns Of Ft. Petticoat 

Gunsight Ridge (Stranger at Soldiers Springs)

Lone Woman (Playhouse 90) 

Tale of Consequence 

Without Incident (Playhouse 90) 

Badlanders

Buchanan Rides Alone (Name's Buchanan, The)

Gunsmoke in Tucson 

Lone Ranger and the Lost City of Gold 

Cimarron (Edna Ferber's Cimarron)

Hangman, The

Last Train from Gun Hill (One Angry Day; Showdown at Gun Hill)

Rio Bravo 

1960 Heller in Pink Tights (Heller with a Gun) 

Deadly Companions (Trigger Happy)

Sounds of Arizona 

Thunder of Drums, A 

Have Gun, Will Travel 

Young Guns of Texas 

Lilies of the Field 

McClintock 

Wagon Train (Trail Master; Major Adams) 

Arizona Raiders

Great Sioux Massacre, The  (Custer Massacre, The; Great Sioux Raid; Massacre at the Rosebud) 

Outrage, The 

1963

1964

1958

1959

1961

1962

1950

1955

1957

1956



Movies/Television Productions Filmed at Old Tucson Studios

Year Name(s)

And Should We Die

El Dorado 

Reward, The 

Johnny Tiger 

Pistolero 

Return of the Gunfighter (As I Rode Down to Laredo)

High Chaparral, The (1966-71)

Bonanza (1966/71-72)

Death Valley Days (1966-69)

Dundee and the Culhane

Hombre 

Last Challenge, The (Pistolero of Red River) 

Long Ride Home, The (Time for Killing, A) 

Rango (Rustlers) 

Way West, The

Heaven with a Gun 

Hell’s Belles  Girl in the Leather Skirt

Mini Skirt Mob, The 

Again a Love Story (Un Homme Qui Me Plaît Un;Tipo Che Mi Piace; Love Is a Funny Thing)

Lonesome Cowboys (Andy Warhol's Lonesome Cowboys; Horse Ramona & Julian; Romeo & 

Juliet)

Mountain Men, The 

What Ever Happened to Aunt Alice

Young Billy Young 

C.C. & Company (Chrome Hearts)

Dirty Dingus Magee

Monte Walsh 

Rio Lobo (San Timoteo) 

Animals, The (Apache Vengeance; Desperadoes, The; Five Savage Men)

Ballad of the Old West

Bearcats (Powder Keg)

Death of a Gunfighter

Dirty Little Billy

Forgotten Man 

Gunfight at the OK Corral

Moments of Destiny-The OK Corral 

Pocket Money (Jim Kane) 

Scandalous John 

Showdown at the O.K. Corral 

Ton of Grass Goes to Pot, A 

Wild Rovers, The 

Yuma 

1971

1967

1968

1969

1970

1965

1966



Movies/Television Productions Filmed at Old Tucson Studios

Year Name(s)

Joe Kidd 

Legend of Nigger Charley, The (Legend of Black Charley)

Life and Times of Judge Roy Bean, The

Moonfire 

Night of the Lepus (Rabbits) 

Rage 

Soul of Nigger Charley (Soul of Black Charley)

Gunsmoke (1972-74)

Boomtown Band and Cattle Company

Guns of a Stranger

Man Who Loved Cat Dancing, The 

Outlaw Legacy

Abduction of St. Anne (They've Kidnapped Anne Benedict)

Backtrack (Godchild, The; Three Godfathers)

Death Wish

Gun and the Pulpit, The 

Hanged Man, The 

Knife for the Ladies, A (Jack the Ripper Goes West; Knife in the Dark; Silent Sentence)

Mark of Zorro 

Pray for the Wildcats 

Trial of Billy Jack

Wish You Were Here 

Petrocelli (1974-75)

Go USA 

Katherine (An American Terrorist; Radical) 

Hawmps

Posse 

Young Pioneers, The (1975-76)

Last Hard Men, The

Lizard, The 

Outlaw Jose Wales, The 

Quest, The (The Longest Drive) 

Royce 

Star is Born, A (Rainbow Road) 

Tales of Nunundaga 

Wanted: The Sundance Woman(Mrs. Sundance Rides Again; Most Wanted Woman) 

Another Man, Another Woman (Another Man, Another Chance; Un Autre Homme, Une Autre 

Chance)

Harlem Globetrotters

Incredible Rocky Mountain Race, The (Incredible Race)

How the West Was Won (Macahans, The) (episode: The Slavers, Luke, Wing) 1977-79

Little House on the Prairie (1977-83)

Stones 

1976

1977

1975

1973

1972

1974



Movies/Television Productions Filmed at Old Tucson Studios

Year Name(s)

American Cowboy, The (Kenny Rogers and The American Cowboy)

Go West Young Girl 

New Maverick, The 

Sackets, The (Daybreakers, The)  

Wild and Wooly 

Authentic Life of Billy the Kid

Buffalo Soldiers

Dooley Brothers, The 

Frisco Kid (No Knife)

Gambler, The (Kenny Rogers as The Gambler)

Hunter’s Moon

Japanese Quiz Show 

Quiz Show, Japanese Market) 

Villain, The (Cactus Jack)

Wild Wild West Revisited

Death Valley 

Hart to Hart

High Noon part II: The Return of Will Kane 

More Wild, Wild West 

That’s Incredible: Lost Dog 

Tom Horn 

1981 Father Murphy 

American Frontier

Ransom of Red Chief 

Calamity Jane

Cannon Ball Run Part II

I Married Wyatt Earp  (Wife of Wyatt Earp)

Natas, The Reflection 

September Gun 

Assumption, The (The Coronation)

Flashpoint 

Highway to Heaven 

Little Arliss

Little House on the Prairie: Bless All the Little Children

Revenge of the Nerds 

Ripley’s Believe It Or Not 

Ascension, The (The Descent)

Centurion Odyssey

Cowboy Up

Dream West 

Go West-Sing West 

Jackals (American Justice)

Webster (1985/88)

Le Grand Rallye 

1984

1985

1979

1980

1982

1983

1978



Movies/Television Productions Filmed at Old Tucson Studios

Year Name(s)

Buckeye and Blue

Here a Thief, There A Thief (Love Among Thieves)

It’s the Girl in the Red Truck (Girl in the Red Truck) 

Stagecoach 

Three Amigos, The 

Desperado (#1 & #2) (Duell McCall)

Highway to Heaven (Why Punish the Children) 

Nobody Likes It Hot (A Comedy) Bellifreschi

Poker Alice

Reading Rainbow 

Walker 

Billy The Kid (Gore Vidal's Billy the Kid)

Ghost Town

Once Upon A Texas Train (Texas Guns) 

One Life to Live 

Red River 

Return of the Desperado 

South of Reno (Rats) 

Stones for Ibarra 

America’s Most Wanted

Desperado Badland Justice

El Diablo

Grizzly Adams: The Legend Continues (Bull On The Run)

Young Riders, The (1989-91)

Laughing Dead 

Law at Randado 

Third Degree Burn 

Highwaymen, The

Two Fisted Tales (Showdown) 

Unsolved Mysteries (Skeleton Canyon Treasure)

Young Guns II Young Guns II: Blaze of Glory (Hell Bent for Leather) 

Four Eyes And Six Guns 

Gunsmoke III: To the Last Man 

Kid (Back for Revenge) 

California Dreaming (Sognando la California)

Ghosts of Ruby 

Legends of the West

Nemesis 

Newton’s Apple (Tumble Weed) 

Showdown 

Stay Tuned 

1992

1988

1989

1990

1991

1986

1987



Movies/Television Productions Filmed at Old Tucson Studios

Year Name(s)

Geronimo (Geronimo an American Legend)

Gunsmoke V: One Man’s Justice

Horse Opera

Marshal Charley 

Music of the West 

Posse 

Tombstone 

Hard Bounty

Last Bounty Hunter, The 

Lightning Jack

Terminal Velocity 

West, The

Legend

Quick and the Dead, The 

Timemaster 

Under the Hula Moon 

Buffalo Soldiers

Los Locos (Los Locos: Posse Rides Again) 

1998 Magnificent Seven 

2000 South Of Heaven And West Of Hell

2002 Legend Of Phantom Rider (Trigon: The Legend of Pelgidium; Pelgidium Granger) 

Ghost Rock (Reckoning, The)

Gunfight at the OK Corral 

Cutoff (Stand By Your Man; Taking Charge)

Dual 

Ghost Town 

Miracle at Sage Creek

Wild West Tech- Gang Technology

Seven Mummies, The  Dead Evil (Treasure of the Seven Mummies) 

Wild and the West 

Legend of Pearl Hart 

Wild West, The

1997

2003

2005

2006

2007

1993

1994

1995


