Year	Name(s)
1940	Arizona
1945	Bell's of St. Mary's
1946	Three Who Were Thoroughbreds
1947	Last Roundup
1950	Broken Arrow
1750	Winchester 73 (Montana Winchester)
1951	Last Outpost, The Cavalry Charge
1952	Flaming Feather (Rawhide Riley)
1955	Backlash
1755	Strange Lady in Town
	Ten Wanted Men
	Violent Men, The (Bandits; Rough Company)
1956	Broken Star
1,00	Reprisal
	Walk the Proud Land (Apache Agent)
	3:10 to Yuma (1956-57)
1957	Carbine Webb and the Four Sisters (Four Women in Black)
	Gunfight at the OK Corral
	Guns Of Ft. Petticoat
	Gunsight Ridge (Stranger at Soldiers Springs)
	Lone Woman (Playhouse 90)
	Tale of Consequence
	Without Incident (Playhouse 90)
1958	Badlanders
	Buchanan Rides Alone (Name's Buchanan, The)
	Gunsmoke in Tucson
	Lone Ranger and the Lost City of Gold
1959	Cimarron (Edna Ferber's Cimarron)
	Hangman, The
	Last Train from Gun Hill (One Angry Day; Showdown at Gun Hill)
	Rio Bravo
1960	Heller in Pink Tights (Heller with a Gun)
1961	Deadly Companions (Trigger Happy)
	Sounds of Arizona
	Thunder of Drums, A
1962	Have Gun, Will Travel
	Young Guns of Texas
1963	Lilies of the Field
	McClintock
	Wagon Train (Trail Master; Major Adams)
1964	Arizona Raiders
	Great Sioux Massacre, The (Custer Massacre, The; Great Sioux Raid; Massacre at the Rosebud)
	Outrage, The
	V warningery and

Year	Name(s)
1965	And Should We Die
	El Dorado
	Reward, The
1966	Johnny Tiger
	Pistolero
	Return of the Gunfighter (As I Rode Down to Laredo)
	High Chaparral, The (1966-71)
	Bonanza (1966/71-72)
	Death Valley Days (1966-69)
1967	Dundee and the Culhane
	Hombre
	Last Challenge, The (Pistolero of Red River)
	Long Ride Home, The (Time for Killing, A)
	Rango (Rustlers)
	Way West, The
1968	Heaven with a Gun
	Hell's Belles Girl in the Leather Skirt
	Mini Skirt Mob, The
1969	Again a Love Story (Un Homme Qui Me Plaît Un; Tipo Che Mi Piace; Love Is a Funny Thing)
	Lonesome Cowboys (Andy Warhol's Lonesome Cowboys; Horse Ramona & Julian; Romeo &
	Juliet)
	Mountain Men, The
	What Ever Happened to Aunt Alice
	Young Billy Young
1970	C.C. & Company (Chrome Hearts)
	Dirty Dingus Magee
	Monte Walsh
	Rio Lobo (San Timoteo)
1971	Animals, The (Apache Vengeance; Desperadoes, The; Five Savage Men)
	Ballad of the Old West
	Bearcats (Powder Keg)
	Death of a Gunfighter
	Dirty Little Billy
	Forgotten Man
	Gunfight at the OK Corral
	Moments of Destiny-The OK Corral
	Pocket Money (Jim Kane)
	Scandalous John
	Showdown at the O.K. Corral
	Ton of Grass Goes to Pot, A
	Wild Rovers, The
	Yuma

Year	Name(s)
1972	Joe Kidd
	Legend of Nigger Charley, The (Legend of Black Charley)
	Life and Times of Judge Roy Bean, The
	Moonfire
	Night of the Lepus (Rabbits)
	Rage
	Soul of Nigger Charley (Soul of Black Charley)
	Gunsmoke (1972-74)
1973	Boomtown Band and Cattle Company
	Guns of a Stranger
	Man Who Loved Cat Dancing, The
	Outlaw Legacy
1974	Abduction of St. Anne (They've Kidnapped Anne Benedict)
	Backtrack (Godchild, The; Three Godfathers)
	Death Wish
	Gun and the Pulpit, The
	Hanged Man, The
	Knife for the Ladies, A (Jack the Ripper Goes West; Knife in the Dark; Silent Sentence)
	Mark of Zorro
	Pray for the Wildcats
	Trial of Billy Jack
	Wish You Were Here
	Petrocelli (1974-75)
1975	Go USA
	Katherine (An American Terrorist; Radical)
	Hawmps
	Posse
	Young Pioneers, The (1975-76)
1976	Last Hard Men, The
	Lizard, The
	Outlaw Jose Wales, The
	Quest, The (The Longest Drive)
	Royce
	Star is Born, A (Rainbow Road)
	Tales of Nunundaga
	Wanted: The Sundance Woman(Mrs. Sundance Rides Again; Most Wanted Woman)
1977	Another Man, Another Woman (Another Man, Another Chance; Un Autre Homme, Une Autre
	Chance)
	Harlem Globetrotters
	Incredible Rocky Mountain Race, The (Incredible Race)
	How the West Was Won (Macahans, The) (episode: The Slavers, Luke, Wing) 1977-79
	Little House on the Prairie (1977-83)
	Stones

Year	Name(s)
1978	American Cowboy, The (Kenny Rogers and The American Cowboy)
	Go West Young Girl
	New Maverick, The
	Sackets, The (Daybreakers, The)
	Wild and Wooly
1979	Authentic Life of Billy the Kid
	Buffalo Soldiers
	Dooley Brothers, The
	Frisco Kid (No Knife)
	Gambler, The (Kenny Rogers as The Gambler)
	Hunter's Moon
	Japanese Quiz Show
	Quiz Show, Japanese Market)
	Villain, The (Cactus Jack)
	Wild Wild West Revisited
1980	Death Valley
	Hart to Hart
	High Noon part II: The Return of Will Kane
	More Wild, Wild West
	That's Incredible: Lost Dog
	Tom Horn
1981	Father Murphy
1982	American Frontier
1005	Ransom of Red Chief
1983	Calamity Jane
	Cannon Ball Run Part II
	I Married Wyatt Earp (Wife of Wyatt Earp)
	Natas, The Reflection
1004	September Gun
1984	Assumption, The (The Coronation)
	Flashpoint
	Highway to Heaven
	Little Arliss
	Little House on the Prairie: Bless All the Little Children
	Revenge of the Nerds
1985	Ripley's Believe It Or Not
1905	Ascension, The (The Descent)
	Centurion Odyssey Cowboy Up
	Dream West
	Go West-Sing West Jackals (American Justice)
	Webster (1985/88)
	Le Grand Rallye

Year	Name(s)
1986	Buckeye and Blue
	Here a Thief, There A Thief (Love Among Thieves)
	It's the Girl in the Red Truck (Girl in the Red Truck)
	Stagecoach
	Three Amigos, The
1987	Desperado (#1 & #2) (Duell McCall)
	Highway to Heaven (Why Punish the Children)
	Nobody Likes It Hot (A Comedy) Bellifreschi
	Poker Alice
	Reading Rainbow
	Walker
1988	Billy The Kid (Gore Vidal's Billy the Kid)
	Ghost Town
	Once Upon A Texas Train (Texas Guns)
	One Life to Live
	Red River
	Return of the Desperado
	South of Reno (Rats)
	Stones for Ibarra
1989	America's Most Wanted
	Desperado Badland Justice
	El Diablo
	Grizzly Adams: The Legend Continues (Bull On The Run)
	Young Riders, The (1989-91)
	Laughing Dead
	Law at Randado
	Third Degree Burn
1990	Highwaymen, The
	Two Fisted Tales (Showdown)
	Unsolved Mysteries (Skeleton Canyon Treasure)
	Young Guns II Young Guns II: Blaze of Glory (Hell Bent for Leather)
1991	Four Eyes And Six Guns
	Gunsmoke III: To the Last Man
	Kid (Back for Revenge)
1992	California Dreaming (Sognando la California)
	Ghosts of Ruby
	Legends of the West
	Nemesis
	Newton's Apple (Tumble Weed)
	Showdown
	Stay Tuned

Year	Name(s)
1993	Geronimo (Geronimo an American Legend)
	Gunsmoke V: One Man's Justice
	Horse Opera
	Marshal Charley
	Music of the West
	Posse
	Tombstone
1994	Hard Bounty
	Last Bounty Hunter, The
	Lightning Jack
	Terminal Velocity
	West, The
1995	Legend
	Quick and the Dead, The
	Timemaster
	Under the Hula Moon
1997	Buffalo Soldiers
	Los Locos (Los Locos: Posse Rides Again)
1998	Magnificent Seven
2000	South Of Heaven And West Of Hell
2002	Legend Of Phantom Rider (Trigon: The Legend of Pelgidium; Pelgidium Granger)
2003	Ghost Rock (Reckoning, The)
	Gunfight at the OK Corral
2005	Cutoff (Stand By Your Man; Taking Charge)
	Dual
	Ghost Town
	Miracle at Sage Creek
	Wild West Tech- Gang Technology
2006	Seven Mummies, The Dead Evil (Treasure of the Seven Mummies)
	Wild and the West
2007	Legend of Pearl Hart
	Wild West, The